Ministry of Housing and Local Government, Whitehall, London, S.W.I, and copies of them should at the same time be sent to the Town Clerk, Town Hall, Ashton-under-Lyne, Lancashire.

G. J. M. Gray, Assistant Secretary.

Ministry of Housing and Local Government, Whitehall, London, S.W.1.

1st September, 1953.

BOROUGH OF LEYTON.

BOROUGH OF LEYTON.

Whereas the Mayor, Aldermen and Burgesses of the Borough of Leyton (hereinafter called "the Corporation") have made application to the Minister of Housing and Local Government (hereinafter called "the Minister") for the issue of an Order under sections 297 and 303 of the Public Health Act, 1875 to repeal section 35 of the Leyton Urban District Council Act, 1898, which was amended by section 90 of the Leyton Urban District Council Act, 1904, and Article 3 of the Leyton Order, 1926, and which provides that a temporary or moveable building shall not be erected or set up in the Borough without the permission of the Corporation, so as to enable the Corporation to operate section 53 of the Public Health Act, 1936 by making a building byelaw specifying materials which are, in the absence of special care, liable to rapid deterioration, or are otherwise unsuitable for use in the construction of permanent buildings, the repeal of the said section 35 of the Act of 1898 being subject to a saving in respect of existing temporary or moveable dwellings the erection or setting up of which has been permitted by the Corporation under the powers of that section:

Notice is hereby given that the Minister will consider any objections or representations made to him in writing before Monday, the 28th September, 1953, by any person or body interested in the subject-matter of the said application. Such objections or representations should be addressed to the Secretary, Ministery of Housing and Local Government. White-Ministry of Housing and Local Government, White-hall, London, S.W.1, and copies of them should at the same time be sent to the Town Clerk, Town Hall,

Leyton, E.10.

G. J. M. Gray, Assistant Secretary.

Ministry of Housing and Local Government, Whitehall, London, S.W.1.

31st August, 1953.

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACTS, 1944 AND 1947.

EXTINGUISHMENT OF PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY. City of Plymouth.

Notice is hereby given that the Minister of Housing and Local Government, in exercise of the powers conferred upon him by section 23 of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1944, as incorporated with the Town and Country Planning Act, 1947, has made an Order extinguishing the public rights of way over part of Mill Street, Plymouth, with effect from 4th September, 1953.

A copy of the Order and of a map showing the land over which the rights of way proposed to be extinguished subsist may be inspected at the Town Clerk's Office, Pounds House, Plymouth, without payment of fee during the usual office hours. Notice is hereby given that the Minister of Housing

Dated the 1st day of September, 1953.

G. L. Barber,
Assistant Secretary,
Ministry of Housing and Local Government.

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACTS, 1944 AND 1947.

EXTINGUISHMENT OF PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY. City of Plymouth.

Notice is hereby given that Minister of Housing and Local Government, in exercise of the powers conferred upon him by section 23 of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1944, as incorporated with the Town and Country Planning Act, 1947, has made an Order extinguishing the public rights of way over Moir Street, Plymouth, with effect from 4th September, 1953.

A copy of the draft Order and of a map showing the land over which the rights of way extinguished subsist may be inspected at the Town Clerk's Office, Pounds House, Plymouth, without payment of fee during the usual office hours.

Dated the 1st day of September, 1953.

G. L. Barber,

Assistant Secretary,
Ministry of Housing and Local Government.

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA (FAMILY PENSION FUNDS) ORDER, 1936.

Under paragraph 5 (2) of the above Order the following Commissioners, due to retire on 1st October, 1953, have been re-appointed by the Secretary of State for a further period of four years Secretary of State for a furtner period of four years from that date:—

Indian Military Service Family Pension Fund:
Mr. A. MacDonald, C.B.E.
Indian Military Widows' and Orphans' Fund:
Mr. A. MacDonald, C.B.E.
Indian Civil Service Family Pension Fund:
Mr. A. MacDonald, C.B.E.
Superior Services (India) Family Pension Fund:
Mr. P. C. Bamford, C.I.E.

Major-General G. M. Dyer, D.S.O., O.B.E., has been appointed a Commissioner for the Indian Military Widows' and Orphans' Fund for a period of four years from 1st October, 1953, in succession to Lt.-Col. L. R. Knight, M.C.

G. H. Baxter, Assistant Under-Secretary of State. Commonwealth Relations Office,

29th August, 1953.

MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT.

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT, 1947.

Town and Country Planning Act, 1947.

The Minister of Transport hereby gives notice that he has made an Order under s. 49 of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1947, entitled "The Stopping up of Highways (London) (No. 11) Order, 1953," authorising the stopping up of a length of Brook Lane, Greenwich, London, and requiring the provision of a new road.

Copies of the Order may be obtained from H.M. Stationery Office, York House, Kingsway, London, W.C.2; or through any bookseller, price 2d. Copies may be inspected in Room No. 30, Ministry of Transport, Berkeley Square House, London, W.1, and at the Greenwich M.B.C. Offices, The Town Hall, Greenwich, S.E.10, at all reasonable hours.

Any person aggrieved by the Order and desiring to question the validity thereof, or of any provision contained therein, on the ground that it is not within the powers of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1947, or that any requirement of that Act or of any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the Order, may, within 6 weeks of the 4th September, 1953, apply to the High Court for the suspension or quashing of the Order or of any provision contained therein.

T. G. Usborne,

T. G. Usborne,
An Assistant Secretary of the
Ministry of Transport.

MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT.

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT, 1947.

The Minister of Transport hereby gives notice that he proposes to make an Order under section 49 of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1947, authorising the stopping up of a footpath through Mounts Wood at Swanscombe, Kent.

Copies of the draft Order and relative plan may be inspected in Room No. 30, Ministry of Transport, Berkeley Square House, London, W.1, and at the Swanscombe U.D.C. Offices, Swanscombe, Greenhithe, Kent, at all reasonable hours during three months from the date of publication of this project.

During three months from the 4th September, 1953, any person may by notice to the Minister of Transport object to the making of the Order.

Such objection should be addressed to the Secretary, Ministry of Transport, Berkeley Square House, London, W.1, quoting H(DG) 23/19/017.

Aubrey Clark, An Assistant Secretary of the Ministry of Transport.